expected to be paid from ad valorem tax revenues in FY2020. Excludes the City's general obligation self-supporting debt that is expected to
be paid from revenues of an enterprise fund (see "TABLE 1 - VALUATION, EXEMPTIONS AND GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT" and
"TABLE 10 - DIVISION OF GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS." Excludes lease/purchase obligations of the
City. Includes the portion of the Bonds expected to be paid from ad valorem tax revenues. Excludes the Refunded Obligations and the
general obligation debt being refunded by the Revenue Bonds.

(a) Debt service shown here includes the City's Tax Notes outstanding. Includes all outstanding general obligation debt of the City whether tax
supported or enterprise fund supported. (see "TABLE 1 - VALUATION, EXEMPTIONS AND GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT" and
"TABLE 10 - DIVISION OF GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS." Excludes lease/purchase obligations of the
City. Includes the Bonds. Excludes the Refunded Obligations. Excludes the general obligation debt being refunded by the Revenue Bonds.
Preliminary, subject to change.

A-6

TABLE 9 - PRO-FORMA GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

Less: The

Obligations Less:

FYE Refunded by The The Refunded Total

30-Sep Principal Interest Revenue Bonds(b) Obligations(b) Principal Interest Debt Service

2020 82,535,000$   40,594,623$   4,018,250$   2,288,519$   1,455,000$   830,174$   119,108,028$

2021 82,315,000   36,386,661   4,018,250   2,288,519   1,015,000   1,029,802   114,439,694

2022 78,585,000   33,003,029   7,440,500   3,902,481   2,495,000   998,167   103,738,214

2023 78,125,000   29,628,982   8,410,625   5,521,319   4,000,000   940,064   98,762,102

2024 77,250,000   26,197,054   8,410,375   5,520,256   4,070,000   866,901   94,453,323

2025 75,020,000   22,764,588   8,412,750   5,513,756   4,145,000   789,249   88,792,331

2026 72,375,000   19,428,059   10,459,625   5,975,731   4,645,000   701,576   80,714,278

2027 66,565,000   16,312,940   10,467,500   5,975,406   4,740,000   604,618   71,779,652

2028 63,950,000   13,404,057   10,460,500   5,978,347   4,845,000   503,243   66,263,453

2029 56,740,000   10,737,566   10,467,625   5,973,450   4,945,000   397,254   56,378,745

2030 55,360,000   8,314,290   10,467,625   5,970,731   5,055,000   285,226   52,576,160

2031 42,490,000   6,235,218   10,464,625   5,974,231   5,180,000   165,446   37,631,807

2032 31,990,000   4,687,771   4,827,000   3,379,000   2,955,000   67,494   31,494,264

2033 28,055,000   3,479,394   3,222,000   716,625   615,000   23,786   28,234,555

2034 25,995,000   2,408,856   3,223,625   717,500   635,000   8,065   25,105,795

2035 21,100,000   1,536,140   -   -   -   -   22,636,140

2036 14,655,000   950,474   -   -   -   -   15,605,474

2037 8,960,000   578,117   -   -   -   -   9,538,117

2038 6,010,000   313,309   -   -   -   -   6,323,309

2039 4,820,000   96,400   -   -   -   -   4,916,400

-
972,895,000$   277,057,527$   114,770,875$   65,695,872$   50,795,000$   8,211,062$   1,128,491,842$

Average Annual Debt Service Requirements All General Obligation Debt (2020-2039): 56,424,592$

Maximum Annual Debt Service Requirements All General Obligation Debt (2020): 119,108,028$

_______________

Plus: The Bonds(b)(c) Outstanding Debt(a)

(a) Includes the City's Tax Notes outstanding. Includes the City's general obligation self-supporting debt that is paid from an enterprise fund (see "TABLE 1 - VALUATION,